
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Energy Act 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS TO THE OGA

PART 1

PRIMARY LEGISLATION

Energy Act 2011

63 The Energy Act 2011 is amended as follows.

Commencement Information

II [Sch. 1 para. 63](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

64 In section 82 (acquisition of rights to use upstream petroleum infrastructure), for “Secretary of State” (in each place) substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I2 [Sch. 1 para. 64](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

65 (1) Section 83 (power to give notice under section 82(11) on own initiative) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (2), for “Secretary of State may on his or her” substitute “ OGA may on its ”.

(3) In subsection (3), for “Secretary of State” (in both places) substitute “ OGA ”.

(4) In subsection (4), for “Secretary of State” substitute “ OGA ”.

(5) In subsection (5)(d), for “Secretary of State” substitute “ OGA ”.

(6) In the heading, for “Secretary of State” substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I3 [Sch. 1 para. 65](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

66 In section 84 (compulsory modification of upstream petroleum infrastructure), for “Secretary of State” (in each place) substitute “ OGA ”.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Energy Act 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Commencement Information

I4 [Sch. 1 para. 66](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

67 In section 85 (variation of notices under sections 82 and 84), for “Secretary of State” (in each place) substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I5 [Sch. 1 para. 67](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

68 In section 86 (publication of notices and variations), for “Secretary of State” (in each place) substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I6 [Sch. 1 para. 68](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

69 In section 87 (powers to require information), for “Secretary of State” (in each place, including in the heading) substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I7 [Sch. 1 para. 69](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

70 (1) Section 88 (enforcement) is amended as follows.
 (2) In subsection (1), for “Secretary of State” (in each place) substitute “ OGA ”.
 (3) In subsection (9), for “Secretary of State” substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I8 [Sch. 1 para. 70](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

71 In section 89 (minor, consequential and supplemental provision), for “Secretary of State” (in both places) substitute “ OGA ”.

Commencement Information

I9 [Sch. 1 para. 71](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

72 In section 90(1) (interpretation), after the definition of “gas processing facility” insert—

““the OGA” means the Oil and Gas Authority;”.

Commencement Information

I10 [Sch. 1 para. 72](#) in force at 1.10.2016 by [S.I. 2016/920](#), [reg. 2\(a\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Energy Act 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing S.I. 2016/602, art. 3 by [S.I. 2016/710 reg. 2](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act excluded in part by [S.I. 2023/734 art. 6\(1\)](#)